working capital of Grafiti LLC on the closing balance sheet is greater or less than $1,000,000. The Company notes that the estimated purchase price as of the date of this filing
was approximately $1,000,000.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Divestiture
of Grafiti
Holdings

Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Sale of
Grafiti LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Subsequent

Inpixon
Transactions

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted   XTI  (Historical)

Subsequent
Financing

Transactions
of XTI

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Autonomous
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1   Note 2
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,489  $ (348) $ (811) $ 2,356  B  $ 11,686  $ 236  $ 3,384  P  $ (4,905) G  $ —   $ — $ 8,678
   (3,000) C   —  J
   (1,723) G
Accounts receivable, net of

allowances   1,560   (46)  (886)  —   628   —   —   —   —   —  628
Notes and other receivables   2,210   —   (118)  3,000  C   6,092   —   —   (2,415) F   —   —  4,027
   1,000   350  F
Inventory   3,355   —   (1,353)  —   2,002   —   —   —   —   —  2,002
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   1,949   (2)  (250)  —   1,697   13   —   —   —   —  1,710
Total current assets   22,563   (396)  (2,418)  2,356   22,105   249   3,384   (8,693)   —   —  17,045

Property and equipment, net   1,013   —   (717)  —   296   15   —   —   —   —  311
Operating lease right-of-use

asset, net   376   —   (10)  —   366   —   —   —   —   —  366
Software development costs,

net   988   —   (605)  —   383   —   —   (383) I   —   —  —
Investments in equity

securities   189   —   (189)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —  —
Long-term investments   50   —   (50)  —   —   —   —   —   —   —  —
Intangible assets, net   2,304   —   —   —   2,304   259   —   1,256  I   —   —  3,819
Goodwill   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   696  I   —   —  696
Other assets   164   —   (23)  —   141   —   —   —   —   —  141

Total Assets  $ 27,647  $ (396) $ (4,012) $ 2,356   $ 25,595  $ 523   3,384   $ (7,124)   $ —   $ — $ 22,378

LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,920  $ (1)  (921) $ —   $ 998  $ 2,372   —   $ (1,673) G  $ (1,085) O  $ —  $612
Accrued liabilities   3,569   (65)  (835)  (707) A   1,962   1,344   D   —  F   —   —  1,239
   (608) G
   (1,150) G
   (50) G
   —  J
   (259) L
Related party payables   —   —   —   —   —   430   —   (335) N   —   —  95
Accrued interest   —   —   —   —   —   871   (72) D   (502) J   —   —  270
   (27) F
Customer deposits   —   —   —   —   —   1,350   —   —   —   —  1,350
Convertible and promissory

notes - related party, net
of unamortized discounts
of $4,495 as of September
30, 2023   —   —   —   —   —   1,768   72  D   (1,079) E   —   —  125

   (636) J
Promissory note - 2023   —   —   —   —   —   2,038   —   (2,388) F   —   —  —
   350  F
Warrant liability   1,410   —   —   (491) B   919   460   —   —   —   —  1,379
Xeriant obligation   —   —   —   —   —   5,583   —   (5,583) K   —   —  —
Operating lease obligation,

current   198   —   (7)  —   191   —   —   —   —   —  191
Deferred revenue   1,315   (100)  (682)  —   533   —   —   —   —   —  533
Short-term debt   11,165   —   —   (1,861) A   9,304   —   —   556  I   (8,657) O   —  —
   (1,203) L

Total current liabilities   19,577   (166)  (2,445)  (3,059)   13,907   16,216   —   (14,587)   (9,742)   —  5,794
Operating lease obligation,

noncurrent   188   —   (4)  —   184   —   —   —   —   —  184
SBA loan   —   —   —   —   —   65   —   —   —   —  65
Convertible and promissory

notes - related party, net
of unamortized discounts
and loan costs of
$1,446,736 as of
September 30, 2023   —   —   —   —   —   4,165   —   (4,165) J   —   —  —
Total Liabilities   19,765   (166)  (2,449)  (3,059)   14,091   20,446   —   (18,752)   (9,742)   —  6,043

Stockholders' Equity

(Deficit)
Series 4 Convertible

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —  —
Series 5 Convertible

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —  —
Series 9 Nonconvertible

Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   9,742  O   —  9,742

Common Stock   112   —   —   33  A   194   35   —   39  H   —   —  16

[…]

Attributable to Inpixon   10,179   (230)  (3,860)  5,415   11,504   (19,923)  3,384   11,628   9,742   —  16,335

Non-controlling Interest   (2,297)  —   2,297   —   —   —   —   —   —   —  —

Total stockholders'

equity (deficit)   7,882   (230)  (1,563)  5,415   11,504   (19,923)  3,384   11,628   9,742   —  16,335
Total Liabilities and

Stockholder's Equity  $ 27,647  $ (396) $ (4,012) $ 2,356   $ 25,595  $ 523  $ 3,384   $ (7,124)   $ —   $ — $ 22,378

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Divestiture

of
Grafiti

Holdings
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Sale of
Grafiti LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Subsequent

Inpixon
Transactions

Spin-Off
of

CXApp

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

XTI
(Historical)

Subsequent
Financing

Transactions
of XTI

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3
Revenues  $ 7,177  $ (327)  (3,364) $ —  $ —  $ 3,486  $ —   —  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 3,486
Cost of revenues   1,632   (129)  (385)  —   —   1,118   —   —   —   —   —   1,118
Gross profit   5,545   (198)  (2,979)  —   —   2,368   —   —   —   —   —   2,368

Operating expenses:

Research and
development   6,380   —   (2,838)  —   —   3,542   1,320   —   —   —   —   4,862

Sales and marketing   3,506   (132)  (1,412)  —   —   1,962   487   —   —   —   —   2,449
General and

administrative   13,596   (71)  (1,148)  —   —   12,377   5,906   —   —   —   (1,305)AA  16,978
Acquisition-related costs   2,343   —   —   —   —   2,343   —   —   —   —   (785) BB   1,558
Transaction costs   2,970   —   —   —   —   2,970   —   —   —   —   (2,970) BB   —
Amortization of

intangibles   671   —   —   —   —   671   —   —   (276) DD   —   —   395
Total operating

expenses   29,466   (203)  (5,398)  —   —   23,865   7,713   —   (276)   —   (5,060)   26,242
Loss from operations   (23,921)  5   2,419   —   —   (21,497)  (7,713)  —   276   —   5,060   (23,874)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
(expense), net   (4,300)  —   236   —   —   (4,064)  (806)  —   373 HH  —   —   (3,316)

   1,181 II
Interest (expense) -

discount accretion   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Loan cost amortization   —   —   —   —   —   —   (66)  —   —   —   —   (66)
Change in value of

Xeriant obligation   —   —   —   —   —   —   (196)  —   196 FF   —   —   —
Change in value of

warrant liability   —   —   —   —   —   —   (126)  —   —   —   (126)
Other (expense) income   1,169   —   —   —   —   1,169   —   —   —   (1,262)MM   —   (93)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on

equity securities   5,733   —   —   —   —   5,733   —   —   —   (5,733)MM   —   —
Realized loss on equity

securities   (6,692)  —   —   —   —   (6,692)  —   —   —   6,692 MM   —   —
Total other income

(expense)   (4,090)  —   236   —   —   (3,854)  (1,194)  —   1,750   (303)   —   (3,601)

Net Loss from continuing

operations, before tax   (28,011)  5   2,655   —   —   (25,351)  (8,907)  —   2,026   (303)   5,060   (27,475)
Income tax provision   (2,488)  —   —   —   2,589   101   —   —   —   —   —   101
Net Loss from continuing

operations   (30,499)  5   2,655   —   2,589   (25,250)  (8,907)  —   2,026   (303)   5,060   (27,374)
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax   (4,856)  —   0   —   4,856   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net Loss   (35,355)  5   2,655   —   7,445   (25,250)  (8,907)  —   2,026   (303)   5,060   (27,374)
Net Loss Attributable to

Non-controlling Interest   (1,131)  —   1,131   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net Loss Attributable to

Stockholders   (34,224)  5   1,524   —   7,445   (25,250)  (8,907)  —   2,026   (303)   5,060   (27,374)
Preferred Dividends   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (1,023) LL   —   (1,023)
Net Loss Attributable to

Common Stockholders  $ (34,224) $ 5  $ 1,524  $ —  $ 7,445  $ (25,250) $ (8,907) $ —  $ 2,026   $ (1,326)  $ 5,060   $ (28,397)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic

and Diluted
Continuing Operations  $ (0.82)   $ (3.35)
Discontinued Operations  $ (0.14)   $ —
Net Loss Per Share - Basic

and Dilutive  $ (0.95)   $ (3.35)

Weighted Average Shares

Outstanding
Basic and Diluted   35,845,916   8,475,135

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

INPX

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Divestiture

of
Grafiti

Holdings
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Sale of
Grafiti LLC

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Subsequent

Inpixon
Transactions

Spin-Off
of

CXApp

INPX Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

XTI
(Historical)

Subsequent
Financing

Transactions
of XTI

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3
Revenues  $ 10,948  $ (406) $ (4,433) $ —  $ —  $ 6,109  $ —  $   —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 6,109
Cost of revenues   3,425   (40)  (1,265) $ —   —   2,120   —   —   —   —   —   2,120
Gross profit   7,523   (366)  (3,168)  —   —   3,989   —   —   —   —   —   3,989

Operating expenses:

Research and
development   8,338   —   (3,854)  —   —   4,484   2,964   —   —   —   —   7,448

Sales and marketing   3,876   (203)  (1,459)  —   —   2,214   729   —   —   —   —   2,943
General and

administrative   15,520   (154)  (1,312)  —   —   14,054   10,669   —   —   —   (1,169) AA  23,554
Acquisition-related costs  410   —   —   —   —   410   —   —   5,897 EE  —   (254) BB  6,053
Impairment of goodwill   6,659   —   (5,476)  —   —   1,183   —   —   —   —   (1,183) CC  —
Amortization of

intangibles   1,526   —   (639)  —   —   887   —   —   (362) DD  —   —   525
Total operating

expenses   36,329   (357)  (12,740)  —   —   23,232   14,362   —   5,535   —   (2,606)   40,523
Loss from operations   (28,806)  (9)  9,572   —   —   (19,243)  (14,362)  —   (5,535)   —   2,606   (36,534)

Other income (expense):

Interest income
(expense), net   (677)  —   77   360 GG —   (240)  (790)  —   466 HH —   —   (212)

   352 II
Loan cost amortization   —   —   —   —   —   —   (88)  —   —   —   —   (88)
Income from stock

option forfeitures   —   —   —   —   —   —   14,470   —   —   —   —   14,470
Change in value of

warrant liability   —   —   —   —   —   —   12   —   —   —   —   12
Change in value of

Xeriant obligation   —   —   —   —   —   —   331   —   (331) FF  —   —   —
Other expense, net   693   (8)  (63)  —   —   622   —   —   —   —   —   622
Unrealized loss on

equity method
investment   (1,784)  —   —   —   —   (1,784)   —   —   1,784MM  —   —

Unrealized gain/(loss)
on equity securities   (7,904)  —   —   —   —   (7,904)  —   —   —   7,904MM  —   —

Warrant inducement
expense   —   —   —   (3,361)KK —   (3,361)  —   —   —   —   —   (3,361)
Total other income

(expense)   (9,672)  (8)  14   (3,001)   —   (12,667)  13,935   —   487   9,688   —   11,443

Net Loss from continuing

operations, before tax   (38,478)  (17)  9,586   (3,001)   —   (38,495)  (427)  —   (5,048)   9,688   2,606   (25,091)
Income tax provision   249   (2)  39   —   —   286   —   —   —   —   —   286
Net Loss from continuing

operations   (38,229)  (19)  9,625   (3,001)   —   (38,209)  (427)  —   (5,048)   9,688   2,606   (24,805)
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax   (28,075)  —   —   —   28,075   —   —   —   (3,860) JJ  —   —   (3,860)
Net Loss   (66,304)  (19)  9,625   (3,001)   28,075   (38,209)  (427)  —   (8,908)   9,688   2,606   (28,665)
Net Loss Attributable to

Non-controlling Interest   (2,910)  —   2,910   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net Loss Attributable to

Stockholders   (63,394)  (19)  6,715   (3,001)   28,075   (38,209)  (427)  —   (8,908)   9,688   2,606   (28,665)
Accretion of Series 7

Preferred Stock   (4,555)  —   —   —   (4,555)  —   —   —   —   (4,555)
Accretion of Series 8

Preferred Stock   (13,090)  —   —   —   (13,090)  —   —   —   —   (13,090)
Deemed dividend for the

modification related to